

No. 19-3591

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

STATE OF NEW YORK, CITY OF NEW YORK,
STATE OF CONNECTICUT, and STATE OF VERMONT,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, CHAD F. WOLF, in his
official capacity as Acting Secretary of Homeland Security, UNITED STATES CITIZENSHIP
AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES, KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, in his official capacity as
Acting Director of USCIS, and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

GEOFFREY S. BERMAN
United States Attorney

DANIEL TENNY
GERARD SINZDAK
JOSHUA DOS SANTOS
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7242
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-0718

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	5
B. Prior Proceedings.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
ARGUMENT	19
I. Plaintiffs Lack A Cognizable Injury Sufficient To Support This Suit.....	20
II. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely To Succeed On The Merits	26
A. The Rule Adopts A Permissible Construction of “Public Charge”.....	26
B. The Rule Is Not Arbitrary Or Capricious And It Passes Rational-Basis Review	41
C. The Rule Does Not Violate The Rehabilitation Act.....	51
III. The Remaining Factors Weigh Against A Preliminary Injunction	52
IV. The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Granting A Nationwide Injunction.....	53

CONCLUSION 56

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Air Courier Conference of Am. v. American Postal Workers Union AFL-CIO</i> , 498 U.S. 517 (1991)	25
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	52
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	20
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	42
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017)	25
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002)	33
<i>Blanco v. INS</i> , 68 F.3d 642 (2d Cir. 1995)	34
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	54
<i>Centro de la Comunidad Hispana de Locust Valley v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 868 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2017)	23
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	31
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	20, 21, 22
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	48
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Barr</i> , 934 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2019)	54, 55

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009) 40, 42

Gill v. Whitford,
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....53

Guimond v. Howes,
9 F.2d 412 (D. Me. 1925)36

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982)23

Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst.,
138 S. Ct. 1833 (2018).....27

INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca,
480 U.S. 421 (1987)38

Islander E. Pipeline Co. v. McCarthy,
525 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2008)41

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
543 U.S. 125 (2004)23

Linda R.S. v. Richard D.,
410 U.S. 614 (1973)24

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)20

Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990)25

Malkentzos v. DeBuono,
102 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 1996)19

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
567 U.S. 209 (2012) 20, 25

Matter of B-,
 3 I. & N. Dec. 323 (BIA and AG 1948)29, 35, 36

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983)41

National Fed’n of Fed. Emps. v. Cheney,
 883 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1989)24-25

Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.,
 496 U.S. 633 (1990)38

Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.,
 426 U.S. 148 (1976)52

Rodriguez ex rel. Rodriguez v. DeBuono,
 175 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 1999)52

Sensational Smiles, LLC v. Mullen,
 793 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 2015)50

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 531 U.S. 159 (2001)38

Southeastern Cmty. Coll. v. Davis,
 442 U.S. 397 (1979)51

Thor Power Tool Co. v. Commissioner,
 439 U.S. 522 (1979)34

Trump v. Hawaii,
 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)54

Turner, Ex parte
 10 F.2d 816 (S.D. Cal. 1926)36

Virginia ex rel. Cuccinelli v. Sebelius,
 656 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2011)22

Virginia Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. Federal Election Comm’n,
 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001)54

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 20, 52

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act (APA):

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-7064
 5 U.S.C. § 705..... 1, 5, 9, 19, 56
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)41

Immigration and Nationality Act (INA):

8 U.S.C. § 1103.....6
 8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(3)34
 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)5, 6, 28, 34
 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(A)..... 1, 5-6, 26, 53
 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(B)..... 6, 26, 44, 51
 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(C).....27
 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(D)27
 8 U.S.C. § 1182(s)26
 8 U.S.C. § 1183a..... 27, 28
 8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(5) 6, 29
 8 U.S.C. § 1255a(d).....27

6 U.S.C. § 211(c)(8)6

6 U.S.C. § 557.....6

8 U.S.C. § 1601(1)..... 30, 48

8 U.S.C. § 1601(2)..... 30, 49

8 U.S.C. § 1601(2)(A)48

8 U.S.C. § 1601(3).....30

8 U.S.C. § 1601(5)..... 2, 31

8 U.S.C. § 1611.....31

8 U.S.C. §§ 1611-1613..... 27, 30

8 U.S.C. § 1612(b).....41

8 U.S.C. § 1631(a)29

8 U.S.C. § 1641..... 27, 30

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) 4, 5

28 U.S.C. § 13314

29 U.S.C. § 794(a) 18, 51

Legislative Materials:

*Concurrent Resolution on the Budget for Fiscal Year 1997: Hearings Before the
Committee on the Budget, 104th Cong. 81 (1996)29*

142 Cong. Rec. S11872 (daily ed. Sept. 30, 1996).....38

H.R. Rep. No. 104-828 (Sept. 24, 1996) (Conf. Rep.)30, 38, 39

S. Rep. No 81-1515 (1950).....33

S. Rep. No. 104-249 (1996).....35

S. Rep. No. 113-40 (2013).....39

Other Authorities:

Arthur Cook et al., *Immigration Laws of the United States* § 285 (1929).....37

64 Fed. Reg. 28,689 (May 26, 1999) 7, 41

64 Fed. Reg. 28,676 (May 26, 1999) 7, 29

83 Fed. Reg. 51,114 (Oct. 10, 2018) 7, 21, 30, 43, 44, 45, 50

84 Fed. Reg. 41,292 (Aug. 14, 2019)..... 6, 7, 8, 9, 21, 31, 33, 43, 45, 46, 47, 49, 50

Public Charge:
Black’s Law Dictionary (3d ed. 1933)37

Black's Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1951).....37
